Regular Session

May 23, 2016

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, May 23, 2016.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis
Brown, Lois Monday and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,

motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the minutes from May 16,
2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Jordan Armstrong invited the Board of Supervisors to an open house at the

new KSIB Radio Station.

RECORDER: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to accept the October 2015 and
January 2016 Quarterly Reports. All voting aye, motion carried.

PROCLAMATION 99: Tim Kenyon, Union County Attorney, discussed the Proclamation 99
(Bible reading marathon) that was issued by Governor Branstad.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report, Talmage Road cost estimate, shop equipment and possible
replacement of a gas fuel tank. 2016/2017 ICE CONTROL SALT: Motion by Brown and
seconded by Monday to approve the DOT bid from Central Salt for $61.64 per ton for 200
tons (and guarantee at least 80% purchase). All voting aye, motion carried. AMENDMENT

NUMBER TWO: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign the

Amendment number two to FY2016 IDOT Secondary Roads Budget. All voting aye, motion

carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to pay claims 127203-127320. All

voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND
A-1 WINDOW

ACCESS

ALLIANT

ARAMARK

AUDITOR OF STATE

BM SALES

BODEN

BUSCH

CARD SERVICES

CASEY'S

CENTRAL IA DETENTION CTR
CHAT MOBILITY

CITY OF LEON

CITY OF MOUNT AYR

COEN'S FURNITURE
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CULLIGAN

ELECTRICL MATERIALS COMPANY
GREATAMERICA

GREEN VALLEY PEST
HANSEN

HEARTLAND TIRE
HUDDLESON STUMP GRINDING
HY-VEE

IACCVSO TREASURER

IA CO RECORDERS ASSOC
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION
KENYON

LEAF

MADISON CO SHERIFF
MILLER

OFFICE MACHINES

OHAWAY

125.00
869.94
878.98
34.60
34,315.69
250.00
43.87
184.50
1,914.98
1,500.00
1,249.77
188.67
197.14
177.32
513.60
308.18
40.00
115.30
129.34
123.00
108.00
49.43
500.00
4,059.20
50.00
100.00
80.00
106.70
131.07
27.62
150.00
353.80
493.03

FRANKS SERVICE

G&K SERVICES

GIZA CONTRACTING

GRMC

GREEN VALLEY PEST
HOTSY

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION
MEDIACOM

MIDWEST WHEEL
NEOPOST

ODEN ENTERPRISES
O'HALLORAN

SCHILDBERG

UNITY POINT CLINC
WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND TTL:

0024 CO RCORDR RECORD MNGMNT FN
IA CO RECORDERS ASSOC

0024 CO RCORDR RCORD MNGMT FN TTL:

3535 CARE - HIPSLEY TRUST FND
SERVICE TECHS
3535 CARE - HIPSLEY TRUST FND TTL:

4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FND
ALLIANT

DUCKWORTH

MEDIACOM

4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMNT FND TTL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER

479.43
40.00
3,365.60
160.00
65.00
307.75
262.00
85.00
292.12
3,192.06
60.68
4,613.86
127.98
42,247.27
74.00
65.90
1,128.42
69,426.76

1,488.88
1,488.88

9,919.44
9,919.44

860.00
96.22
128.71
1,084.93



OWENS-KING COMPANY
PARKHURST

PITNEY BOWES
POKORNY

POLK CO. TREASURER
RIGGS

RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF
SERVICE TECHS
SHRED-IT

SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY
TAYLOR CO SHERIFF
SIDWELL COMPANY
TITUS

TRUE VALUE

TYLER TECH

UNION CO LEC FND

US POST OFFICE
WALMART

WOLFE

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND TTL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
HENRY M ADKINS

IA PRECINCT ATLAS CONSORTIUM
IA SECRETARY OF STATE

ISACA TREASURER

YOUTH EMRGNCY SERV & SHLTR
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMNTL TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
AGRILAND

ALLIANT

GOOB'S REPAIR

HUSBAND

IA DNR

IAWATER WELL ASSOC
MEDIACOM

NEOPOST

UNION CO SHERIFF

0011 RURL SERVICES BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND
ADAMS CO ENGINEER
AGRILAND

AGRIVISION

ALLIANT

ARAMARK

CINTAS FIRST AID

CRESTON FARM & HOME
CROSS-DILLON TIRE

110.70
600.00
61.19
30.21
1,615.00
325.00
3,030.00
2,939.00
69.81
57.75
53.88
225.00
74.25
32.90
781.25
3,930.82
471.00
8,000.00
72.00
71,848.49

147.61
1,660.00
104.03
225.00
1,399.50
3,536.14

10,626.04
75.53
865.00
148.20
300.00
65.00
73.13
60.67
16.00
12,229.57

4,692.75
6,970.24
33.32
139.63
195.92
149.60
348.99
329.24

AKIN

ARAMARK

BM SALES

BYERS LOCK SHOP
ECHO GROUP
GREEN VALLEY PEST
IA SEC OF STATE
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS
MEDIACOM

OFFICE MACHINES
UNION CO AUDITOR
VERIZON

WILLIAMS

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER TTL:

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
ADAMS CO SHERIFF

AISTROPE

AUDITOR OF STATE

BEAM

CENTURY LINK

CHOICE

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CROSSROADS

GRMC

INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH

IA FOCUS

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS
NOSEKABEL

OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
QUILL CORP

RAY

SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES
SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL
SWANSON

WELP LAW OFFICE

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
CHAT MOBILITY
4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:

8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:

GRAND TTL:

78.86
42.16
674.50
59.15
338.73
36.00
30.00
110.00
790.00
271.80
119.61
69.00
440.15
63.90
3,123.86

153.90
296.50
5,482.02
10.40
114.93
2,371.44
103.41
2,829.41
536.03
750.00
20.00
81.10
420.25
750.60
5,400.00
283.96
6.16
255.00
1,543.05
33.75
193.80
80.00
21,715.71

69.79
69.79

2,688.00
86,712.62
89,400.62

283,844.19

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 AM.

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

BY:

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



