The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, May 23, 2016. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Lois Monday and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the minutes from May 16, 2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Jordan Armstrong invited the Board of Supervisors to an open house at the new KSIB Radio Station.

RECORDER: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to accept the October 2015 and January 2016 Quarterly Reports. All voting aye, motion carried.

PROCLAMATION 99: Tim Kenyon, Union County Attorney, discussed the Proclamation 99 (Bible reading marathon) that was issued by Governor Branstad.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report, Talmage Road cost estimate, shop equipment and possible replacement of a gas fuel tank. **2016/2017 ICE CONTROL SALT**: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the DOT bid from Central Salt for \$61.64 per ton for 200 tons (and guarantee at least 80% purchase). All voting aye, motion carried. **AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO**: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign the Amendment number two to FY2016 IDOT Secondary Roads Budget. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to pay claims 127203-127320. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND		FRANKS SERVICE	479.43
A-1 WINDOW	125.00	G&K SERVICES	40.00
ACCESS	869.94	GIZA CONTRACTING	3,365.60
ALLIANT	878.98	GRMC	160.00
ARAMARK	34.60	GREEN VALLEY PEST	65.00
AUDITOR OF STATE	34,315.69	HOTSY	307.75
BM SALES	250.00	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	262.00
BODEN	43.87	JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION	85.00
BUSCH	184.50	MEDIACOM	292.12
CARD SERVICES	1,914.98	MIDWEST WHEEL	3,192.06
CASEY'S	1,500.00	NEOPOST	60.68
CENTRAL IA DETENTION CTR	1,249.77	ODEN ENTERPRISES	4,613.86
CHAT MOBILITY	188.67	O'HALLORAN	127.98
CITY OF LEON	197.14	SCHILDBERG	42,247.27
CITY OF MOUNT AYR	177.32	UNITY POINT CLINC	74.00
COEN'S FURNITURE	513.60	WINDSTREAM	65.90
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	308.18	ZIEGLER	1,128.42
CULLIGAN	40.00	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND TTL:	69,426.76
ELECTRICL MATERIALS COMPANY	115.30		
GREATAMERICA	129.34	0024 CO RCORDR RECORD MNGMNT FN	
GREEN VALLEY PEST	123.00	IA CO RECORDERS ASSOC	1,488.88
HANSEN	108.00	0024 CO RCORDR RCORD MNGMT FN TTL:	1,488.88
HEARTLAND TIRE	49.43		
HUDDLESON STUMP GRINDING	500.00	3535 CARE - HIPSLEY TRUST FND	
HY-VEE	4,059.20	SERVICE TECHS	9,919.44
IACCVSO TREASURER	50.00	3535 CARE - HIPSLEY TRUST FND TTL:	9,919.44
IA CO RECORDERS ASSOC	100.00		
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION	80.00	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FND	
KENYON	106.70	ALLIANT	860.00
LEAF	131.07	DUCKWORTH	96.22
MADISON CO SHERIFF	27.62	MEDIACOM	128.71
MILLER	150.00	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMNT FND TTL:	1,084.93
OFFICE MACHINES	353.80		
OHAWAY	493.03	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	

OWENS-KING COMPANY	110.70	AKIN	78.86
PARKHURST	600.00	ARAMARK	42.16
PITNEY BOWES	61.19	BM SALES	674.50
POKORNY	30.21	BYERS LOCK SHOP	59.15
POLK CO. TREASURER	1,615.00	ECHO GROUP	338.73
RIGGS	325.00	GREEN VALLEY PEST	36.00
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF	3,030.00	IA SEC OF STATE	30.00
SERVICE TECHS	2,939.00	JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION	110.00
SHRED-IT	69.81	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS	790.00
SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY	57.75	MEDIACOM	271.80
TAYLOR CO SHERIFF	53.88	OFFICE MACHINES	119.61
SIDWELL COMPANY	225.00	UNION CO AUDITOR	69.00
TITUS	74.25	VERIZON	440.15
TRUE VALUE	32.90	WILLIAMS	63.90
TYLER TECH	781.25	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER TTL:	3,123.86
UNION CO LEC FND	3,930.82	4004 EAW EIN ONGEMENT GENTER TTE.	0,120.00
US POST OFFICE	471.00	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	
			452.00
WALMART	8,000.00	ADAMS CO SHERIFF	153.90
WOLFE	72.00	AISTROPE	296.50
0001 GENERAL BASIC FND TTL:	71,848.49	AUDITOR OF STATE	5,482.02
		BEAM	10.40
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		CENTURY LINK	114.93
HENRY M ADKINS	147.61	CHOICE	2,371.44
IA PRECINCT ATLAS CONSORTIUM	1,660.00	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	103.41
IA SECRETARY OF STATE	104.03	CROSSROADS	2,829.41
ISACA TREASURER	225.00	GRMC	536.03
YOUTH EMRGNCY SERV & SHLTR	1,399.50	INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH	750.00
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMNTL TTL:	3,536.14	IA FOCUS	20.00
		NISHNA PRODUCTIONS	81.10
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		NOSEKABEL	420.25
AGRILAND	10,626.04	OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES	750.60
ALLIANT	75.53	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	5,400.00
GOOB'S REPAIR	865.00	QUILL CORP	283.96
HUSBAND	148.20	RAY	6.16
	300.00		
IA DNR		SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES	255.00
IA WATER WELL ASSOC	65.00	SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY	1,543.05
MEDIACOM	73.13	SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL	33.75
NEOPOST	60.67	SWANSON	193.80
UNION CO SHERIFF	16.00	WELP LAW OFFICE	80.00
0011 RURL SERVICES BASIC TTL:	12,229.57	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL:	21,715.71
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND		4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
ADAMS CO ENGINEER	4,692.75	CHAT MOBILITY	69.79
AGRILAND	6,970.24	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:	69.79
AGRIVISION	33.32		
ALLIANT	139.63	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE	
ARAMARK	195.92	BERNIE LOWE	2,688.00
CINTAS FIRST AID	149.60	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	86,712.62
CRESTON FARM & HOME	348.99	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:	89,400.62
CROSS-DILLON TIRE	329.24		,
	3_0	GRAND TTL:	283,844.19
			,-

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 AM.

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITO	R RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS